

SUITE 320, 700 - 4TH AVENUE S.W., CALGARY, ALBERTA T2P 3J4 TEL 403-532-4466 FAX 403-303-2503

RELENTLESS RESOURCES ANNOUNCES CHANGE OF AUDITOR

TSX-Venture Exchange: RRL

CALGARY, ALBERTA, January 21, 2013 - Relentless Resources Ltd. ("**Relentless**" or "**the Company**") announces that BDO Canada LLP, Chartered Accountants (the "**Former Auditor**"), has resigned as the Company's auditor at the request of the Company and, effective January 17, 2013, it appointed MNP LLP, Chartered Accountants (the "**Successor Auditor**"), as its auditor.

There were no reservations in the Former Auditor's reports for the two most recently-completed fiscal years and ending on the date of the Former Auditor's resignation. To the Company's knowledge there were no "reportable events" (as that term is defined in section 4.11 of National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*) between the Company and the Former Auditor. The resignation of the Former Auditor as auditor of the Company has been approved by the Company's audit committee and its board of directors. The Notice of Change of Auditor, together with the letter from the Former Auditor and the letter from the Successor Auditor, have been reviewed by the Company's audit committee and its board of directors. All procedures have been properly followed under NI 51-102 regarding the change of auditor and, as required, a Notice of Change of Auditor, together with the required letters from the Former Auditor and the Successor Auditor, will be filed on SEDAR with each securities commission in each province or territory in Canada in which Relentless is a reporting issuer.

About Relentless Resources Ltd.

Relentless is a Calgary based emerging oil and natural gas company, engaged in the exploration, development, acquisition and production of natural gas and light gravity crude oil reserves in Alberta and Saskatchewan. Relentless' common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol RRL.

Relentless' primary corporate objective is to achieve non-dilutive growth and enhance shareholder value through internal prospect development, strategic production acquisitions and prudent financial management.

For further information regarding this Press Release, please contact:

Dan Wilson President & CEO Relentless Resources Ltd. Phone: (403) 532 - 4466 ext. 227 Mobile: (403) 874 - 9862

Fax: (403) 303 - 2503 lwilson@relentless-resource

E-mail: dwilson@relentless-resources.com
Website: www.relentless-resources.com

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Davis: 13018372.1